The applications were placed before the High Powered Advisory Committee 

(“HPAC”) in its meeting held on December 14, 2022, which considered the 

facts of the case and the revised settlement terms proposed by the applicant 

and recommended the case for settlement upon payment of Rs. 3,07,500/- 

(Rupees Three Lakh Seven Thousand Five Hundred only) on the basis of joint 

and several liability. The recommendation of the HPAC was accepted by the 

Panel of WTMs on January 18, 2023 and the Notice of Demand was issued to 

the Applicants on February 02, 2023. The Applicants vide email dated March